

RECEIVED, 10/14/2015 5:13 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
FOURTH DISTRICT

CASE NO. 4D15-1753

L.T. 15th Cir. No. 502011CA017953XXXXMB

TOWN OF GULF STREAM, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political
subdivision,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

and

SHARON R. BOCK, in her Official
Capacity as the Clerk and Comptroller
of Palm Beach County, Florida,

Intervenor/Appellee.

**A Final Appeal from the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
Court for Palm Beach County**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

JANE KREUSLER-WALSH and
STEPHANIE L. SERAFIN of
LAW OFFICE OF KREUSLER-WALSH,
COMPIANI & VARGAS, P.A.
501 South Flagler Drive, Suite 503
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5913
(561) 659-5455

DOUGLAS N. YEARGIN
CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH
401 Clematis Street, 5th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 822-1350

JOHN C. RANDOLPH
JONES, FOSTER, JOHNSTON
& STUBBS, P.A.
505 S. Flagler Drive, Suite 1100
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 659-3000
Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
Town of Gulf Stream

R. MAX LOHMAN
LOHMAN LAW GROUP, P.A.
601 Heritage Drive, Suite 232
Jupiter, FL 33458-2777
(561) 203-8208
Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
City of Palm Beach Gardens

KENNETH G. SPILLIAS
TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE
6450 North Ocean Blvd.
Ocean Ridge, FL 33435
(561) 732-2635
Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
Town of Ocean Ridge

GLEN J. TORCIVIA
TORCIVIA, DONLON, GODDEAU &
ANSAY, P.A.
701 Northpoint Pkwy., Suite 209
West Palm Beach, FL 33407
(561) 686-8700
Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
Town of Highland Beach

PAMALA HANNA RYAN
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
600 W. Blue Heron Blvd.
Riviera Beach, FL 33404-4311
(561) 845-4069
Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
City of Riviera Beach

KEITH W. DAVIS
CORBETT, WHITE, DAVIS
and ASHTON, P.A.
1111 Hypoluxo Road, Suite 207
Lantana, FL 33462-4271
(561) 586-7116
Counsel for Appellants/
Cross-Appellees, Village of Tequesta,
Town of Palm Beach Shores, Town
of Manalapan and Town of Mangonia
Park

THOMAS JAY BAIRD
JONES, FOSTER, JOHNSTON
& STUBBS, P.A.
4741 Military Trail, Suite 200
Jupiter, FL 33458-4842
(561) 650-8233
Counsel for Appellants/
Cross-Appellees, Town of Jupiter
and Town of Lake Park

DIANA GRUB FRIESER
CITY OF BOCA RATON
201 W. Palmetto Park Road
Boca Raton, FL 33432-3730
(561) 393-7716
Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
City of Boca Raton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preface	1
Statement of Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	18
<u>Point I</u>	18
THE DOCTRINE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS THE COUNTY FROM COLLECTING FUNDS FROM THE MUNICIPALITIES FOR THE COUNTY’S OIG PROGRAM.	
A. Standard of review	19
B. The referendum does not allow the County to bypass legal requirements that restrict it from collecting funds from the Municipalities for the OIG Program.	19
C. The Municipalities have sovereign immunity from suit and efforts to collect monies from their coffers, unless waived by general law or contract.	21
1. The doctrine of sovereign immunity governing municipalities	21
2. The Municipalities’ sovereign immunity was not waived by the referendum because it is not a general law.	23
3. The Municipalities’ sovereign immunity was not waived by contract.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
a. Section 125.0101 requires an interlocal agreement in place before the County can charge the Municipalities for its OIG Program and create a waiver of sovereign immunity.	25
b. There is no legal authority for forming a contract on budgeting and appropriation items by referendum.	26
c. Even if it were proper to have a referendum on OIG funding, the referendum here did not form a contract between the County and the Municipalities for such funding.	29
4. The Municipalities' decision whether to fund the County's OIG Program is a discretionary decision protected by sovereign immunity.	31
a. The trial court erroneously concluded that the Municipalities' decision whether to fund the County's OIG Program was an operational decision.	32
b. The referendum did not convert the discretionary decision about funding the OIG Program into an operational decision.	35
<u>Point II</u>	39
THE COUNTY'S CHARGES TO THE MUNICIPALITIES FOR THE OIG PROGRAM CONSTITUTE AN UNAUTHORIZED TAX AS THEY ARE NOT VALID USER FEES OR REGULATORY FEES.	
A. Standard of review	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
B. The County's charges for the OIG Program are not valid user fees.	40
1. The charges are not in exchange for a particular government service, and the Municipalities do not receive a unique benefit.	41
2. The charges for the OIG Program are not voluntary.	43
C. The County's charges for the OIG Program are not valid regulatory fees.	45
D. The County's charges for the OIG Program are an unlawful tax.	48
Conclusion	49
Certificate of Service	53
Certificate of Font	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	21, 22
<i>Archstone Palmetto Park, LLC v. Kennedy</i> , 132 So. 3d 347 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	19
<i>Arnold v. Shumpert</i> , 217 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1968)	24, 35
<i>Bergman v. DeIulio</i> , 826 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	30
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. McKeever</i> , 436 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	20, 32, 44
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Wilson</i> , 386 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1980)	20
<i>Brooks v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of Fla.</i> , 706 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	27, 28
<i>Broward Cnty. v. Janis Dev. Corp.</i> , 311 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	39, 45, 48
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	25
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981)	21
<i>Charlotte Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Taylor</i> , 650 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	27, 36
<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONT'D

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Carmichael</i> , 256 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	19
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003)	40
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , No. 4D15-1008 (Fla. 4th DCA Oct. 14, 2015)	22
<i>City of Key West v. Marrone</i> , 555 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	46
<i>City of N. Miami v. Williams</i> , 555 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	46
<i>City of Orlando v. W. Orange Country Club, Inc.</i> , 9 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	22, 28
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cnty.</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	21, 22, 23
<i>Dep't of Bus. Reg. v. Classic Mile, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1155, 1157 (Fla. 1989)	23
<i>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Lee</i> , 665 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	23, 32
<i>Donisi v. Trout</i> , 415 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	23, 24
<i>Farrell v. Phillips</i> , 414 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	29, 30
<i>Gaines v. City of Orlando</i> , 450 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONT'D

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Holzendorf v. Bell</i> , 606 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	37
<i>Junior v. Reed</i> , 693 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	23
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	22
<i>Let Miami Beach Decide v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 120 So. 3d 1282 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	28, 29, 30
<i>Palm Beach Cnty. v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 819 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	45
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	22
<i>Pinellas Cnty. v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	40
<i>Plancher v. UCF Athletics Assoc.</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly S302 (Fla. May 28, 2015)	19
<i>Rundel v. Gordon</i> , 111 So. 386 (Fla. 1927)	29
<i>Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning</i> , 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	23
<i>St. Lucie Cnty. v. City of Fort Pierce</i> , 676 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	25, 43
<i>State v. City of Port Orange</i> , 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	39, 40, 43, 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONT'D

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State ex rel. Keefe v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 145 So. 175 (Fla. 1933)	21, 23, 27, 32, 36, 38
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. City of Orlando</i> , 120 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1960)	46
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	21, 22

Statutes and Other Authorities

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	21
Art. VIII, § 1, Fla. Const.	26, 33, 37
Art. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const.	33, 37
Art. X, § 13, Fla. Const.	22
Ch. 125, Fla. Stat. (2014)	33
Ch. 200, Fla. Stat. (2014)	33
§ 125.0101, Fla. Stat. (2014)	25, 26, 37, 44
§ 166.031, Fla. Stat. (2014)	37
§ 166.221, Fla. Stat. (2014)	45, 46, 48
§ 166.241, Fla. Stat. (2014)	33
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat. (2014)	22
